D\$

	07-23-2002			
FORM PTO-1619A P F		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office		
OMB 0651-0027	1994   100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 1	PATENT		
( 4 9 2007 W	102164786			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type  Assignment Secur	ity Agreement		
X   New   -   0	A Addigitiment	ity Agreement		
Document ID#	License Chang	e of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other			
Corrective Document	U.S. Gove.	overnment Agencies)		
Reel# Frame #	Departmental File	Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year				
Name (line 1) JOHANN M. SCHLEIER-SMITH 4/10/2002				
Name (line 2)		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party		names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) THE MITRE CORPOR	ATION	is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) 1820 Dolley Madi	son	of a domestic representative is attached.		
Address (line 2)		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
Addison (iiie 2)				
Address (line 3) McLean City	VA, USA State/Country	22102 Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address(line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
2002 TBIAZ1 00000231 10122228 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
581 40.00/00				
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is ex	stimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be r	recorded, including time for reviewing the occument and		

rubuic burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately of minutes be to the Collection Burden of the Collection Burden and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 13099 FRAME: 0980

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 4	10-465-6678	
Name <u>Morton J.</u> Rosenber	g		
Address(line 1) Rosenberg, Klein &	Lee		
Address(line 2) 3458 Ellicott Center Drive. Suite 101			
Address(line 3) Ellicott City, MD	21043		
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	, , mark it adds	itional numbers attached	
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).			
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent N	umber(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a new Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application v	vas Month Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT	
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	РСТ	
Number of Properties  Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amount Fee Amount for	or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	40.00	
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	sed X Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addit	ional fees can be charged to the account.)  sposit Account Number: #	18-2011	
A	uthorization to charge additional fees:	es X No	
Statement and Signature	•		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
Morton J. Rosenberg	Warn / 1/0x	7/17/02	
Name of Person Signing	Signature '	Date	

PATENT

\_REEL: 13099 FRAME: 0981

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I, JOHANN M. SCHLEIER-SMITH, am a Citizen of the United States, and reside at 7500 Blaise Trail, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR); and that I did apply for a Letters Patent of the United States of America for a ROBOTIC MANIPULATION SYSTEM UTILIZING FLUIDIC PATTERNING, which Patent Application was filed on 16 April 2002 and bears Serial # 10/122,228;

WHEREAS, THE MITRE CORPORATION, a Corporation of the State of Delaware, and having a business address at 1820 Dolley Madison, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said Patent Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that, in accordance with existing intellectual property agreement(s), and/or other undertakings, entered into for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said JOHANN M. SCHLEIER-SMITH, do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to, and under the said Patent Application, Continuations, Continuation-in-Parts, and Divisions thereof, in the United States and all Countries external to the United States, and any Letters Patent issuing thereon, any Reexamination thereof, and any Reissue or Reissues of said Letters Patent, which may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors,

1

PATENT REEL: 13099 FRAME: 0982 assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters

Patent of the United States or Patents in Countries external to the United States may be

granted, or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by

me if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by

reason of past infringement of said Letters Patent with a right to sue for and collect the same

for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other

legal representatives.

And I further covenant and agree that I will at any time, upon request, execute and

deliver any and all papers that may be necessary to perfect the titles to said Letters Patent

that may be granted, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal

representatives, desire to secure any Reexamination, Reissue or Reissues of such Letters

Patent issuing on said Patent Application, Continuations, Continuation-in-Parts, or Divisions

thereof, or that any Disclaimer or Disclaimers related thereto should be filed, that I will,

upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the

application of such Reexamination, Reissue or Reissues, and the procuring thereof, or for

the filing of such Disclaimer or Disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the

expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

And I do further covenant and agree that I will, at any time, upon request,

communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives any

2

PATENT

**REEL: 13099 FRAME: 0983** 

facts relating to said Patent Application or Letters Patent issuing on said Patent Application, or the history thereof known to me and testify to the same in any litigation when requested to do so.

And I hereby covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute any Agreement in conflict herewith.

And I hereby give authority to my Patent Attorney, David I. Klein, Esq., Reg. #33,253, to enter the Patent Application filing date and Serial Number when known to him.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2002.

JOHANN M. SCHLEIER-SMITH

SUBSCRIBED AND EXECUTED AT:

Place PARK, CA

Date: 4/10/02

SUBSCRIBED AND EXECUTED before me this \_\_\_\_\_ day of

1 DERL 2002.

NOTARY PUBLIC

STEVEN A. WAGNER
Commission # 1307424
Notary Public - California
San Mateo County
My Comm. Expires Jul 1, 20

3